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NARRATIVE TO APPLICATION FOR MODIFICATION 

OF EXISTING CONDITIONS TO VARIANCE 

 

 

Subject Property:  1164 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, MA 02139 

Map-Lot: 85-66 

 

Applicant Name:  Cambridge Cuisine LLC d/b/a Puritan & Company 

c/o A. Barnosky, Esq., 255 State Street, 7th Floor, Boston, MA 02109 

 

Applicant's Representative: Adam R. Barnosky, Esq. 

Ruberto, Israel & Weiner, 255 State Street, 7th Floor, Boston, MA 

02109 

 

Owner of Record:  1164 Cambridge Street LLC 

40 Naples Road, Brookline, MA 02446 

 

Narrative 

 

The Applicant seeks a modification of the variance granted to 1164 Cambridge Street, LLC (the 

“Variance”), relative to the property situated at and known as 1164 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, 

Massachusetts (the “Property”), pursuant to that certain decision rendered May 14, 2009, by the 

Cambridge Board of Zoning Appeal (the “Board”) for Case Number 9779, a copy of which has been 

recorded with the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds on July 16, 2009, in Book 53214, Page 42 (the 

“Decision”).   

 

The Property and the building constructed thereon is a split lot with approximately 85% of the 

building located at the front of lot sited within the Business A zone and the balance of the building in 

the rear sited in the Residence C-1 zone.  The Decision permits use of the rear portion of the 

building, which was zoned for office and retail uses, for use as a restaurant, which is otherwise 

permitted in the Business A district.   

 

The Applicant has occupied the Property and operated the restaurant “Puritan & Company” at the site 

for over a decade.   

 

In granting the Variance, the Board imposed three (3) conditions restricting the use of the Property: 

 

1. that the use of the rear door into the right of way between 82-84 and 88-90 Tremont Street be 

limited to nonrecurring emergency egress only, 

 

2. that if the structure is used for dry cleaning, then this use be limited to drop off service, where 

no dry cleaning is done on the premises, and 

 

3. that the [then-existing] shed that appears to the rear of the structure be promptly removed and 

that any damage to the main structure be rectified. 

 

Due to the above conditions, the Applicant has been storing trash inside the Property.  Recently, the 

Cambridge Health Department requested that the Applicant no longer store trash inside and has 

requested that trash be stored outside.  Due to the existing configuration of the building (constructed 
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in 1867, per City records), the Applicant respectfully requests (i) modification of the first condition 

and (ii) modification of the third condition to permit Applicant to apply for such permits as may be 

necessary to install a trash shed off the rear of the Property in the right of way between 82-84 

Tremont Street and 88-90 Tremont Street.  In particular, the Applicant proposes installing the 

proposed trash shed in the area shown on the attached Exhibit A, as more specifically shown in the 

plans submitted with the instant application.   

 

Requirements for Variances (Zoning Ordinance § 10.31) 

 

A. A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial hardship, 

financial or otherwise to the petitioner or appellant.   

• Continued enforcement of the existing condition limiting use of the rear door at the 

Property to “nonrecurring emergency egress only” prohibits the Applicant’s continued 

use of the Premises by forcing the Applicant to choose between (i) disregarding the 

Health Department’s request to store trash outside or (ii) violating the conditions of the 

Variance.  Given the Applicant’s business as a restaurant, it must abide by those 

requirements set by the Health Department, but it must also abide by all applications 

restrictions related to use of the Property in order to avoid City violations and lease 

default.   

 

B. The hardship is owing to circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or topography of 

such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structure but not affecting generally 

the zoning district in which it is located.   

• The hardship in question is unique to the Property in that the subject lot is split between 

Business A and Residence C-1 zones, which is unusual and atypical for the area.  

Although restaurant use is permitted by right in the front portion of the building located 

within the Business A zone, use of the rear portion of the building required appeal to the 

Board for the above referenced Variance as restaurant use prohibited in the Residence C-

1 zone.   

 

C. Desirable relief may be granted without either: (i) substantial detriment to the public good; or (ii) 

nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of this Ordinance.   

• Modifying the existing Variance to permit the installation of a trash shed and use of the 

rear door for more than simply emergency egress will not be substantially detrimental to 

the public good, nor will it nullify or derogate from the intent of the Ordinance.  The 

relief requested by the Applicant is tailored to permit the Applicant to continue its use of 

the Property in the same fashion it has operated for the past decade.  The alley in question 

is not a public way used by pedestrians or cyclists for transport and the proposed trash 

storage would be covered so as to prevent rodents and other vermin from accessing same.  

The restaurant also maintains modest hours and use of the back door will not be a 

nuisance for neighbors.   
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EXHIBIT A 

 

Proposed Trash Shed Location 
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COMMUNITY MEETING NOTICE 
PURITAN & CO. 

SATURDAY, APRIL 8, 2023 

10:00 AM 

 

Dear Neighbors, 

 

My name is Will Gilson and I am one of the owners of Puritan and Company. Some of you I have 

had the pleasure of meeting over the past 10 years we have been at 1166 Cambridge Street, and 

some of you I have yet to meet.  I am writing this letter to let you know about Puritan’s pending 

application before the Cambridge Zoning Board of Appeals and invite you to a meeting to 

discussion any questions or concerns. 

 

Our application relates to limited, additional use of the rear of our building for the purposes of staff 

access and refuse storage in strict compliance with the standards of the City of Cambridge Health 

Department and limited to operational hours only.  For the past ten years, we have stored refuse 

indoors at considerable expense and inconvenience.  Since we have added our oyster bar concept 

to our space and at the request of the Health Department, we have had to move these barrels to the 

rear of the building.  

 

We submitted our application in the hopes of activating a collaborative effort and to ease any 

perceived contention around this area. We believe by working together, we can create an area that 

meets our business needs while ensuring it is safe, sanitary, and maintained for all parties. 

 

We hope you will join us for an in person meeting at the restaurant on Saturday, April 8th at 

10:00 a.m. in our private dining room at Puritan & Company. In order to accommodate this 

meeting, we plan to request a continuance at our currently scheduled ZBA hearing on March 23. 

 

We hope to see you there and we look forward to working with you on this. 

 

Sincerely, Will Gilson 
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Memorandum 
To:  Board of Zoning Appeals for the City of Cambridge 

From:  Adam R. Barnosky, Esq.; Michael J. Barone, Jr., Esq. 

Date:  June 20, 2023 

Re:  BZA-206665 (1164-1166 Cambridge Street, Cambridge) 

Memorandum in Support of Application to Modify Variance Condition 

 

 

This memorandum is submitted relative to the pending application of Cambridge Cuisine, 

LLC d/b/a Puritan & Co. (the “Applicant”), which is presently scheduled to be heard at a continued 

public hearing before the Board on Wednesday, June 28, 2023.   As the Board may recall, the 

Applicant seeks a modification of one (1) condition imposed by the Board in BZA Case No. 9779, 

issued June 25, 2009 (the “2009 Decision”)1, relative to the property located at 1164-1166 Cambridge 

Street in Cambridge, Massachusetts (the “Premises”)2. Specifically, the Applicant seeks a 

modification of the condition which limits use of the rear door of the building for nonrecurring 

emergency egress (the "Rear Door Condition").  

  

 As explained during the Board's hearing on May 25, 2023, the 2009 Decision included the 

Rear Door Condition to ensure that any business which operated at the Premises, which abuts 

residences to the rear, did not use the rear door for regular access of employees, deliveries, customers, 

shift breaks, etc.  The Applicant now requests the removal of the Rear Door Condition to allow the 

Applicant's full-service restaurant access to the rear of the building limited only for the proper 

disposal of the Applicant's trash, which is lawfully stored in a private alleyway to the rear of the 

building.  Currently, due to the Rear Door Condition, the restaurant owner is required to haul trash 

from the rear of the building, through the front entrance, around the block to Tremont Street, along 

hundreds of feet of public sidewalk, and down the entire length of the rear alleyway.   

 

 
1  The 2009 Decision permitted the use of the rear portion of Premises located in the Residence C-1 zoning 

district to be utilized for office and retail uses otherwise permitted in the Business A zoning district, subject to the 

following conditions only: (i) that the use of the rear door into the right of way between 82-84 and 88-90 Tremont Street 

be limited to nonrecurring emergency egress only; (ii) that if the structure is used for dry cleaning, then this use be limited 

to drop off service, where no dry cleaning is done on the premises, and (iii) that the [then-existing] shed that appears to 

the rear of the structure be promptly removed and that any damage to the main structure be rectified.   
 

2  The Premises is an irregularly shaped lot, located primarily in the Business A Zoning District, with 

frontage on Cambridge Street and approximately seven (7) feet of frontage on Tremont Street which connects to a private 

alleyway running behind the Premises.  The rear alleyway is private, not public. Legal title and interest to the alleyway 

remains a part of the Premises and the owner/occupant of the Premises retains all rights to utilize such alleyway.   
 

255 State Street, 7th Floor 

Boston, MA 02109 

Telephone  617.742.4200 

Facsimile  617.742.2355 

www.riw.com 
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In addition, regarding questions raised by the Board relative to trash storage, it is important to 

note that: (i) the Zoning Ordinance does not prohibit outdoor storage of trash; (ii) the City’s Health 

and Safety Code permits trash storage in a private alleyway; (iii) the Applicant's trash storage 

currently compliant with the city’s laws and ordinances; and (iv) neither the 2009 Decision nor the 

Read Door Condition prohibits the use of alleyway for trash storage; and, as a result: (v) whether the 

Rear Door Condition remains intact or removed will have no bearing on the lawful storage of trash 

in the rear alleyway.   Conversely, if the Board denies the Applicant’s request and the Rear Door 

Condition remains intact, the business will be required to continue to haul trash around the block, 

along hundreds of feet of public sidewalk, and in full sight and earshot of several businesses, 

residences, and pedestrians, which is wholly unnecessary and impracticable where there is an operable 

door in the rear of the building with immediate access to a portion of the same property upon which 

trash may be legally stored.   

 

As the Applicant will not use the rear access for any other use, including general employee 

entrance/exits, deliveries, employee breaks, etc., instead of the removal of the Rear Door Condition 

altogether, an alternative would be a modification as follows: 

 

From: 

 

(i) that the use of the rear door into the right of way between 82-84 and 88-90 Tremont Street 

be limited to nonrecurring emergency egress only; 

  

 To:  

 

(i) that the use of the rear door into the right of way between 82-84 and 88-90 Tremont Street 

be limited to nonrecurring emergency egress only, except for access to the private rear alleyway for 

trash storage consistent with the City of Cambridge Health & Safety Code; 

 

The 2009 Decision Imposes No Restrictions Regarding Trash 

 

The 2009 Decision in no way restricts the Applicant from storing trash in the alleyway, nor 

does it even reference trash, refuse, or the storage thereof.  Furthermore, the 2009 Decisions makes 

no reference whatsoever to any restriction on use of the alleyway – only use of the door leading from 

the building into the alleyway.   

 

Pursuant to Section 10.34 of the City of Cambridge Zoning Ordinance, the Board is generally 

authorized to “attach such conditions, safeguards, and limitations of time, use and other development 

features” as the Board determines are “necessary to protect the surrounding neighborhood including 

the continued existence of any particular structure…” (emphasis added).  In an effort to ameliorate 

the concerns by neighbors in 2009, the Board that issued the 2009 Decision granting the variance 

subject to the condition, inter alia, that use of the rear door be limited solely to nonrecurring 

emergency egress.   

 

None of the three (3) conditions listed in the 2009 Decision restrict the use of the alleyway.  

To the extent that the 2009 Board desired to prohibit the use of the alleyway for trash storage (or any 

other use), it could have included language to that effect, much like it limited dry cleaning use at the 

Premises to drop-off services only.  The lack of any specific prohibitions, restrictions, or limitations 

on the use of the alleyway in the 2009 Decision means that the alleyway may be utilized in accordance 

with the Zoning Ordinance.   
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The Applicant is Currently Permitted to Store Trash in the Alleyway 

 

The Applicant is wholly and legally within its rights to use the alleyway for the storage of 

trash incidental to its operation of a restaurant at the Premises.   

 

The Zoning Ordinance Does Not Prohibit Outdoor Storage of Trash 

 

Nothing in the Zoning Ordinance prohibits the outdoor storage of trash and refuse on private 

property located within the Residence C-1 Zoning District.  Whereas certain zoning districts 

specifically require that “[e]xcept during construction activity on the lot all refuse and other waste 

materials shall be stored within buildings prior to collection and disposal” (see Sections 14.23.4 

(Mixed Use Development District: Kendall Center), 15.23.4 (Cambridgeport Revitalization 

Development District), and 16.34 (North Point Residence, Office and Business District)), the Zoning 

ordinance lacks similar language applicable to the Business A or Residence C-1 districts.   

 

Such an express restriction in the above referenced sections and its absence in those sections 

applicable to the Premises make it clear and incontrovertible that such restrictions are not applicable 

to the Premises and that the Applicant may lawfully store trash outside the building.   

 

The Health and Safety Code Permits Trash Storage in the Alleyway 

 

Title 8 (Health and Safety) of the Cambridge Code of Ordinance (the “Code”), makes it clear 

that the Applicant’s use of the alleyway for the storage of trash is expressly permitted.   

 

Specifically, Section 8.24.100 provides that “[e]very owner or occupant of private property 

may maintain authorized rubbish receptacles outdoors on such private property provided the 

receptacles are screened from the view of public streets and sidewalks” (emphasis added).  Section 

8.24.120(B) of the Code further provides: 

 

“All refuse awaiting private collection shall be in refuse receptacles which shall contain only 

refuse generated by owners or occupants of the private property where they are located and 

shall be flytight, rodent resistant, nonflammable and waterproof, and shall be so constructed 

as to prevent the escape of litter onto public or private property, provided, however, that 

dumpsters shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 8.25. All such refuse receptacles shall 

be kept on private property at all times and not on public streets or sidewalks. All such refuse 

receptacles in residentially zoned areas or within thirty feet of such an area shall be screened 

from view by being completely enclosed by a fence at least six feet in height.”   

 

To wit, the title of the above cited Section 8.24.120, referencing storage of refuse in residentially 

zoned areas, is: “Commercial or non-profit establishments or multifamily dwellings – Frequency 

– Receptacle specifications,” providing further evidence that trash from a commercial building may 

indeed be stored in a residential zoning district.   

 

In accordance with Title 8 of the Code, the Applicant keeps all trash in authorized rubbish 

receptacles in the alleyway and pulls the cans around the corner to Cambridge Street for pickup by a 

private waste contractor on a regular basis.  The receptacles are currently stored out of view from the 

public way, approximately 45 feet down the alleyway from Tremont Street, and are otherwise 

screened from view by the building to the north and wooden fences to the east and south. 
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The 2009 Decision’s Door Restriction Results in Negative Impact on the Neighborhood 

 

The Rear Door Condition was not narrowly or appropriately tailored and is now having 

unforeseen negative effects on the neighborhood.   

 

The restricted use of the rear door requires the Applicant to remove trash from the Premises 

through the building’s front door on Cambridge Street.  This means that the Applicant not only must 

bring trash through the dining area of the restaurant, but must also carry the trash along Cambridge 

Street, down Tremont Street, and then down the alleyway in full view of the diners, shoppers, 

pedestrians, and neighbors.  If the trash leaks or spills, such refuse ends up on the public sidewalk, 

creating a mess for pedestrian and neighboring businesses.  If use of the rear door had been permitted, 

any mishaps would be contained to the rear steps or the alleyway.  Alternatively, if the Applicant 

instead walks around the block to the alleyway to retrieve its authorized rubbish receptacle(s), rolls 

its authorized rubbish receptacles around the block to the front of the Premises, and then rolls the 

authorized rubbish receptable back to the alleyway, that activity still occurs on the public sidewalk 

resulting in a sight and a din that most any pedestrian, diner, or business owner would prefer not to 

see.   

 

Conclusion 

 

In consideration of the foregoing, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Board grant its 

Application to modify the Rear Door Condition so as to allow the use of the door for the removal of 

trash.  In granting the Applicant’s requested relief, the Board will offend neither the Zoning Ordinance 

nor the Code and will instead better protect the neighborhood by reducing the arguably less than 

desirable sight and noise created by the carrying and/or dragging of refuse along the public sidewalk.   
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Michael J. Barone

From: Will Gilson <will@puritancambridge.com>
Sent: Saturday, July 22, 2023 8:06 AM
To: Adam R. Barnosky; Michael J. Barone; Ming-Tai Huh; Nicholas Vantzelfde
Subject: Fwd: Puritan/Tremont Street community meeting

Follow Up Flag: FollowUp
Flag Status: Completed

 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Jaime Mateus <jaime.mateus@gmail.com> 
Date: Fri, Jul 21, 2023 at 11:33 PM 
Subject: Re: Puritan/Tremont Street community meeting 
To: Will Gilson <will@puritancambridge.com> 
CC: Jessie Saacke <jsaacke@comcast.net>, Freeman Deutsch <fdeutsch@comcast.net>, Steve Michaels 
<unibear@comcast.net>, <johnjjhopkins@hotmail.com>, Ming‐Tai Huh <ming@puritancambridge.com> 
 

Hi Will, 
 
We had a chance to talk with all the unit owners together, and we discussed the various noise mitigations that have 
been proposed. Unfortunately, we don't see a way in which those mitigations sufficiently address our main concerns, 
primarily noise in the alleyway. The trash operations fundamentally change the use of that space in a way that is not 
consistent with what we believe to have been the approved agreements that we have all relied on. It 
fundamentally alters the space in a manner that has a direct impact on the quality of life of the abutters. 
 
I am sorry that we have not been able to find a path forward yet. We remain open to new ideas that have not yet been 
considered. 
 
Sincerely, 
Jaime 
 
 
 
 
 
On Fri, Jul 21, 2023 at 8:30 AM Will Gilson <will@puritancambridge.com> wrote: 
Hello everyone, 
 
I know when we spoke last week we had asked if we could expect a response on your asks by yesterday. Please send 
them to us as soon as possible so that we can have appropriate time to consider them. 
 
Thank you, 
Will 
 
On Wed, Jul 12, 2023 at 11:28 PM Jaime Mateus <jaime.mateus@gmail.com> wrote: 
Hi Will, 
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I can make it at 7pm Eastern for 30mins. If the meeting goes longer, I can get a debrief from Jessie. 
 
Thanks, 
Jaime 
 
 
On Wed, Jul 12, 2023 at 8:40 AM Will Gilson <will@puritancambridge.com> wrote: 
Will Gilson is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting. 
 
Topic: Puritan/Tremont Street community meeting  
Time: Jul 13, 2023 07:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada) 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us05web.zoom.us/j/83717122163?pwd=T0ZMRmlXRUdTeWEyV3JicTJvNWF3UT09 
 
Meeting ID: 837 1712 2163 
Passcode: gmu04G 

 
On Wed, Jul 12, 2023 at 11:36 AM Will Gilson <will@puritancambridge.com> wrote: 
Hi Jessie, 
 
Happy to move this to 7pm. I will update the zoom invite. 
 
Will 
 
On Tue, Jul 11, 2023 at 10:19 PM Jessie Saacke <jsaacke@comcast.net> wrote: 
Hi, 
We could be at a meeting on Thursday, but we’re not available until 7.  I don’t know if other folks are able to 
attend. 
 
Jessie Saacke and Freeman Deutsch 
 
 
 

On Jul 10, 2023, at 10:57 AM, Freeman Deutsch <fdeutsch@comcast.net> wrote: 

 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Will Gilson <will@puritancambridge.com> 
Date: July 10, 2023 at 9:34:21 AM EDT 
To: Freeman Deutsch <fdeutsch@comcast.net>, Jaime Mateus 
<jaime.mateus@gmail.com>, Ming‐Tai Huh <ming@puritancambridge.com>, 
unibear@comcast.net 
Subject: Puritan/Tremont Street community meeting 
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Hello all, 
 
We would like to hold a community meeting this Thursday at 6pm via zoom. I have 
attached the link below. Please let us know if this will work for all of you. 
 
Thanks, 
Will 
 
Will Gilson is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting. 
 
Topic: Puritan/Tremont Street community meeting  
Time: Jul 13, 2023 06:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada) 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us05web.zoom.us/j/83717122163?pwd=T0ZMRmlXRUdTeWEyV3JicTJvNW
F3UT09 
 
Meeting ID: 837 1712 2163 
Passcode: gmu04G 
 
‐‐  
Will Gilson 
Chef/Partner 
Puritan & Co, The Lexington, Geppetto, Cafe Beatrice, The Herb Lyceum, Puritan 
Oyster Bar 
will@puritancambridge.com  
www.puritancambridge.com www.thelexingtoncx.com www.herblyceum.com 
 

 
 
 
‐‐  
Will Gilson 
Chef/Partner 
Puritan & Co, The Lexington, Geppetto, Cafe Beatrice, The Herb Lyceum, Puritan Oyster Bar 
will@puritancambridge.com  
www.puritancambridge.com www.thelexingtoncx.com www.herblyceum.com 
 
 
 
 
‐‐  
Will Gilson 
Chef/Partner 
Puritan & Co, The Lexington, Geppetto, Cafe Beatrice, The Herb Lyceum, Puritan Oyster Bar 
will@puritancambridge.com  
www.puritancambridge.com www.thelexingtoncx.com www.herblyceum.com 
 

 
 
 
‐‐  
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Will Gilson 
Chef/Partner 
Puritan & Co, The Lexington, Geppetto, Cafe Beatrice, The Herb Lyceum, Puritan Oyster Bar 
will@puritancambridge.com  
www.puritancambridge.com www.thelexingtoncx.com www.herblyceum.com 
 
‐‐  
Will Gilson 
Chef/Partner 
Puritan & Co, The Lexington, Geppetto, Cafe Beatrice, The Herb Lyceum, Puritan Oyster Bar 
will@puritancambridge.com  
www.puritancambridge.com www.thelexingtoncx.com www.herblyceum.com 
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Michael J. Barone

From: Fernandes, Kristen <kfernandes@cambridgema.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 4:47 PM
To: Adam R. Barnosky
Cc: Will Gilson
Subject: RE: Puritan & Co - Question on Outdoor Trash Storage 

Mr Barnosky – restaurant trash is permitted to be outside as long as it is stored properly.  
 
Kristen Fernandes Alizadeh 
Sanitary Inspector  
City of Cambridge  
617-349-6121 
 
 
 

From: Adam R. Barnosky <arb@riw.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 11:18 AM 
To: Fernandes, Kristen <kfernandes@cambridgema.gov> 
Cc: Will Gilson <will@puritancambridge.com> 
Subject: Puritan & Co - Question on Outdoor Trash Storage  
 
Good morning, Kristen, 
 
As you may be aware, my client Puritan & Co. has a pending matter before the BZA which requests use of the building’s 
rear egress to access to its trash bins, which are stored in a rear alleyway.  The restaurant currently uses the rear 
alleyway for storage of trash (in the area shown below in yellow, for reference).  The BZA has inquired about this 
practice. 
 
Could you please confirm whether restaurant trash is permitted outside so long as it is properly stored with covered 
trash receptacles, area maintained and extermination provided? 
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Thank you, 
 
 
Adam Barnosky, Esq. 
Co-Chair | Hospitality Practice Group 
255 State Street, 7th Floor | Boston, MA 02109  
Direct: 617.570.3519 | Cell: 617.686.6556     
e-mail: arb@riw.com  |  www.riw.com  
Follow RIW on LinkedIn, Twitter & Facebook 

 
 
NOTICE: This email with its attachments, if any, is intended solely for permitted use by authorized recipients. If you are 
not an authorized recipient of this email, your retention, transmission, disclosure, or use of this email is prohibited. If 
you received this email in error, please notify the sender and delete this email and its attachments from your devices 
and systems.  
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